

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
)	
v.)	CR. NO. 05-394 (RBW)
)	
I. LEWIS LIBBY,)	<u>Oral Argument Requested</u>
also known as "Scooter Libby,")	
Defendant.)	

**MOTION OF I. LEWIS LIBBY TO COMPEL DISCOVERY OF RULE 16 AND
BRADY MATERIAL IN THE POSSESSION OF OTHER AGENCIES**

Theodore V. Wells, Jr.
James L. Brochin
Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton
& Garrison LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3089

William H. Jeffress, Jr.
Alex Bourelly
Baker Botts LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 639-7751

Joseph A. Tate
Dechert LLP
2929 Arch Street
Cira Centre
Philadelphia, PA 19104

John D. Cline
(D.C. Bar No. 403824)
Jones Day
555 California Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel: (415) 626-3939
Fax: (415) 875-5700

January 31, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S DISCOVERY OBLIGATIONS EXTEND, AT A MINIMUM, TO THE CIA, THE DOJ, THE FBI, AND THE OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT.....	5
A. Rule 16.....	6
B. <i>Brady</i>	8
II. THE REQUESTED DOCUMENTS MUST BE PRODUCED UNDER RULE 16, <i>BRADY</i> , AND <i>YUNIS</i>	10
A. Rule 16(a)(1)(B)(i): Mr. Libby’s Own Notes	10
B. Rule 16(a)(1)(E)(i): Documents Material to the Preparation of the Defense	15
C. <i>Brady</i>	17
D. The <i>Yunis</i> Qualified Privilege.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Pages(s)

Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States, 125 S.Ct. 2129 (2005).....12

**Brady v. Maryland*, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)1

United States v. Baker, 626 F.2d 512 (5th Cir. 1980).....12

United States v. Beers, 189 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 1999).....9

United States v. Brooks, 966 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1992)8

United States v. Bryan, 868 F.2d 1032 (9th Cir. 1989)7

**United States v. Deutsch*, 475 F.2d 55 (5th Cir. 1973).....10

**United States v. Dunnigan*, 507 U.S. 87 (1993).....11, 12, 13, 18

United States v. Edwards, 191 F.Supp.2d 88 (D.D.C. 2002).....18

United States v. Fernandez, 913 F.2d 148 (4th Cir. 1990)12

United States v. George, 786 F.Supp. 11 (D.D.C. 1991).....19, 20

United States v. Haldeman, 559 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1976)7, 11

United States v. Jennings, 960 F.2d 1488 (9th Cir. 1992).....8

United States v. Lloyd, 992 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....15

**United States v. Marshall*, 132 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 1998)7, 15

United States v. Paxson, 861 F.2d 730 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....18

United States v. Perdomo, 929 F.2d 967 (3d Cir. 1991).....9

United States v. Pickett, 353 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....12

**United States v. Poindexter*, 727 F.Supp. 1470 (D.D.C. 1989)8, 14, 15

United States v. Rezaq, 134 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....10, 19

United States v. Russo, 104 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 1997)12

Pages(s)

**United States v. Safavian*, No. Crim. 05-0375 (PLF), -- F.R.D. --, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34982 (D.D.C. Dec. 23, 2005).....6, 8, 18

United States v. Santiago, 46 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1995).....7, 8

United States v. Sudikoff, 36 F.Supp.2d 1196 (C. D. Cal. 1999).....18

United States v. Yunis, 867 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....10, 11, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 *passim*

17 Am. Jur. Proof of Facts § 16314

Deborah Davis and William C. Follette, *Foibles of Witness Memory for Traumatic/High Profile Events*, 66 J. Air L. & Comm. 1421 (2001).....14

Justin S. Teff, *Human Memory Is Far More Fallible and Malleable Than Most Recognize*, 76 N.Y. St. B.A.J. 38 (June 2004).....14
